

WILSON, ELSER, MOSKOWITZ, EDELMAN & DICKER LLP
Maxwell L. Billek, Esq. (055101993)
Michael P. Chipko, Esq. (011902011)
200 Campus Drive
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932-0668
Tel: (973) 624-0800
Fax: (973) 624-0808
Attorneys for Defendants, Leonard A. Bennett, Consumer Litigation
Associates, P.C., Kristi Cahoon Kelly, Kelly Guzzo, PLC, Jacob M. Polakoff,
and Berger Montague PC
Our File: 9305.189

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

PHILIP N. BURGESS, JR.; MICHELLE
BURGESS; ALEXANDRIA BURGESS;
Minor 1, Minor 2, Minor 3, by their parents
Philip and Michelle Burgess and
MICROBILT CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

LEONARD A. BENNETT; CONSUMER
LITIGATION ASSOCIATES, P.C.; KRISTI:
CAHOON KELLY; KELLY GUZZO, PLC;
JACOB M. POLAKOFF; and BERGER
MONTAGUE PC,

Defendants.

:
:
: Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-07103-
: FLW-DEA

**DEFENDANTS’
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE**

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**RETURNABLE:
SEPTEMBER 21, 2020**

Of Counsel:
Maxwell L. Billek

On the Brief:
Michael P. Chipko

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | iii |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 3 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 13 |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT | 15 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR MALICIOUS ABUSE OF PROCESS AND INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS ARE BARRED BY THE LITIGATION PRIVILEGE AND FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM. | 15 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR INVASION OF PRIVACY AS THERE WAS NO INTRUSION OR CONDUCT THAT COULD EVER BE FOUND TO BE HIGHLY OFFENSIVE TO A REASONABLE PERSON. | 19 |
| III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS BECAUSE THE PLEADING DOES NOT SET FORTH OUTRAGEOUS CONDUCT OR SEVERE DISTRESS. | 23 |
| IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE FOR CONSIDERATION, ARE DUPLICATIVE OF PRIOR ACTIONS, AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED. | 24 |
| V. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE AS THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ESTABLISH DIVERSITY JURISDICTION. | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| Cases | |
| <u>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) | 25 |
| <u>AEP Energy Servs. Gas Holding Co. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</u> 626 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2010) | 27 |
| <u>Angus v. Shiley Inc.</u> , 989 F.2d 142, 146 (3d Cir. 1993)..... | 29 |
| <u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) | 13 |
| <u>Baglini v. Lauletta</u> , 338 N.J. Super. 282 (App. Div.) certif. denied, 169 N.J. 608 (2001) | 15 |
| <u>Baxt v. Liloia</u> , 155 N.J. 190 (1998) | 26 |
| <u>Bell Atlantic Corp. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 13 |
| <u>Bisbee v. John C. Conover Agency, Inc.</u> , 186 N.J. Super. 335 (App. Div. 1982) | 20, 21 |
| <u>Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.</u> , 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006) | 13 |
| <u>Buckley v. Trenton Saving Fund Soc.</u> , 111 N.J. 355 (1988) | 23 |
| <u>Bush v. Butler</u> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 63, 71 (D.D.C. 2007) | 28 |
| <u>Cohen v. Kurtzman</u> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 423, 428 (D.N.J. 1999) | 14 |
| <u>Common Cause of Pa. v. Pennsylvania</u> , 558 F.3d 249, 257 (3d Cir. 2009) | 28 |
| <u>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</u> , 547 U.S. 332, 342 (2006)..... | 28 |
| <u>De Vivo v. Ascher</u> , 228 N.J. Super. 453 (App. Div. 1988) | 16 |
| <u>Dophin v. Bank of Am. Mortg. Co.</u> , 641 Fed. Appx. 131 (2016) | 21 |
| <u>Ehling v. Monmouth-Ocean Hosp. Serv. Corp.</u> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 369 (2012) | 21 |

Erickson v. Marsh & McLennan Co., Inc., 117 N.J. 539 (1990)16

Gencarelli v. New Jersey Dep’t of Labor & Workforce Dev.
2015 WL 5455867, at *1 (D.N.J. Sept. 16, 2015)28

Gilbert v. All-Stor Self Storage,
2006 WL 680986, at * 2 (D.N.J. Mar. 15, 2006)28

Giles v. Phelan, Hallinan 86 Schmieg, L.L.P.,
901 F. Supp. 2d 509 (D.N.J. 2012)15

Golden v. Golden, 382 F.3d 348, 354 (3d Cir. 2004)29

Grange Consulting Grp. v. Bergstein,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147605 (D.N.J. Oct. 16, 2014)15

Hawkins v. Harris, 141 N.J. 207 (1995)15

Hines v. Irvington Counseling Ctr., 933 F. Supp. 283, 387 (D.N.J. 1996)28

Horton v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 367 U.S. 348, 353 (1961)29

In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litig., 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)13

Kerotest Manufacturing Co. v. C-O-Two Fire Equipment Co.,
342 U.S. 180 (1952)27

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Cop., 511 U.S. 375, 377 (1994)14

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437, 439 (2007)27

Loigman v. Twp. Comm. of Middletown, 185 N.J. 566 (2006) 15, 17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)24

McNemar v. Disney Store, 91. F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)20

Meritcare Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Cop., 166 F.3d 214, 218 (3d Cir. 1999) ...29

Mortenson v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n, 549 F.2d 884, 891 (3d Cir. 1977)14

National Equipment Rental, Ltd. v. Fowler, 287 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 1961)27

Oran v. Stafford, 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)14

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S 488, 495-98 (1974).....19

Peachlum v. City of York, 333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003) 24, 25

Peterson v. Ballard, 292 N.J. Super 575 (App. Div. 1996) 15, 16

Phila. Fed’n of Teachers v. Ridge, 150 F. 3d 319, 323 (3d Cir. 1998)27

Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny, 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)14

Pietrangelo v. NUI Corp.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40832 at *36 (D.N.J. July 18, 2005)19

Plains All Am. Pipeline L.P. v. Cook, 866 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2017)24

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312, 316 (1991)27

Ryan v. Mary Immaculate Queen Ctr., 188 F.3d 857, 859-60 (7th Cir. 1999)19

Sommers v. McKinney, 287 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1996)26

Synder v. Harris, 393 U.S. 332, 335 (1960)29

Thomas v. Christie, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109983 (D.N.J. October 15, 2010) ...27

Thomas v. Johnson, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74396 (D.N.J. May 30, 2014)26

Thourot v. Hartnett, 56 N.J. Super. 306 (App. Div. 1959)16

Werwinski v. Ford Motor Co., 286 F.3d 661, 666 (3d Cir. 2002)29

White v. White, 344 N.J. Super. 211 (Ch. Div. 2001)21

Williams v. Kenney, 379 N.J. Super. 118, (App. Div. 2005)16

United States Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.,
508 U.S. 439 (1993)24

U.S. ex rel. Atkinson v. Pa. Shipbuilding Co.,
473 F.3d 506, 514 (3d Cir. 2007)14

Zahn v. Int’l Paper Co., 414 U.S. 291, 301 (1973).....29

Treatises

Restatement of Torts (Second) § 652B (1977)20

T. Leigh Anenson, Absolute Immunity from Civil Liability: Lessons for Litigation Lawyers, 31 Pepp. L.Rev. 915, 928 (2004)17

Wright, Miller & Cooper,
Federal Practice and Procedure 3d § 3704 at 134 (1994)29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro., 8(a) 19, 22, 24

Fed. R. Civ. Pro., 12(b)(1) 14, 28

Fed. R. Civ. Pro., 12(b)(6)13

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 133128

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 28, 29

U.S. Const. art. III27
